

15 SC 138/2021
STATE Vs. RIJWAN
FIR NO. 122/2020
PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi
U/s 21 NDPS Act

25.02.2025

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Deepak Kumar, counsel for accused
Nizamuddin.
Accused Nizamuddin is absent.
Md. Ashraf, Proxy counsel for accused Rizwan.
Accused Rizwan is present on bail.

Ld. counsel for accused Nizamuddin submits that the accused Nizamuddin is on PC remand in case bearing FIR No. 05/2025 PS Crime branch, Delhi.

Ld. counsel for accused Nizamuddin further submits that the copies of the charge-sheet and supplementary charge-sheet have not been supplied to accused Nizamuddin.

Perusal of previous order sheets shows that notices have been issued to IO in this regard on the application U/s 207 Cr.PC.

Hence, issue notice to the Inspector Incharge/ SHO PS Crime Branch for supply of copies of charge-sheet as well as supplementary charge-sheet to the accused Nizamuddin on NDOH.

Let production warrant be issued qua accused Nizamuddin as per particulars furnished today for the NDOH.

Re-notify on 24.05.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/25.02.2025(kk)