

SC NO. 138-2021
STATE Vs. RIJWAN
FIR NO. 122/2020
PS Crime Branch
U/s 21 NDPS Act

19.08.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Nizamuddin on bail in person with Ld.
proxy counsel Sh. Deepak.
Accused Rizwan on bail with Ld. counsel Mr. Javed
Saif and Ms. Saraf Hasan.

Ld. counsel for accused Nizamuddin submits that
the said accused has not received copy of the charge-sheet till
date.

**Issue notice to the IO to appear in person for
compliance of Section 207 Cr.PC on the NDOH.**

Re-notify on 16.09.2025.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/19.08.2025