

SC 138-2021
STATE Vs. RIJWAN
FIR NO. 122/2020
PS Crime Branch

11.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused are absent.
Mr. Javed, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan (through VC).

Be awaited.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/11.11.2025

At 12:15 PM

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Nizamuddin Ansari @ Nizam on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Deepak Kumar.
Mr. Javed, Ld. proxy counsel for accused Rizwan.
Accused Rizwan is absent.

On an application, in the interest of justice, exemption of accused Rizwan is allowed for today only subject to cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be deposited with **Delhi Prosecution Welfare Association in Account No. 10945765803 at SBI, Tis Hazari Branch, Delhi.**

Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO and arguments/ framing of charge against co-accused Nizamuddin Ansari @ Nizam for 13.01.2026.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/11.11.2025